LB 353

LEGISLATIVE BILL 353

Approved by the Governor March 2, 2004

AN ACT relating to motor vehicle operators' licenses; to amend section 60-4,125, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002; to provide for impoundment of learner's permits as prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 60-4,125, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002, is amended to read:

60-4,125. For any minor convicted or adjudicated of violating the terms of an LPD-learner's permit issued pursuant to section 60-4,123 or an LPE-learner's permit issued pursuant to section 60-4,124, the court shall, in addition to any other penalty or disposition, order the impoundment or revocation of such learner's permit and order that such minor shall not be eligible for another operator's license or school, farm, LPD-learner's, or LPE-learner's permit until he or she has attained the age of sixteen years.

A copy of the court's abstract or adjudication shall be transmitted to the director who shall place in an impound status or revoke the LPD-learner's or LPE-learner's permit of such minor in accordance with the order of the court and not again issue another operator's license or school, farm, LPD-learner's, or LPE-learner's permit to such minor until such minor has attained the age of sixteen years.

Sec. 2. Original section 60-4,125, Revised Statutes Supplement, 2002, is repealed.